

## GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



FAX: 080-23371027/23373287
Tel: 080-23371027/23375366/67
Email ID: ro.bangalore@ibm.gov.in
rcombng@rediffmail.com

29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage, Tumkur Road, Gorguntapalya, Yeshwantpur, Bangalore- 560 022.

File no: KNT/BLR/FE/311/BNG/VOL-IV Mine-code: 30KAR03065 Dated: 11/07/2018

To,

Shri P. Sitaramaiah Authorized Signatory M/s Rai Bahadur Seth Shreeram Narasingdas Pvt. Ltd. D/ No. 1499/1, P O Box No. 38, Kariganur Post HOSAPETE-583 201 Bellary District, Karnataka State

Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your amalgamated Sankalapuram Iron ore Mine, ML No. 2682, Extent 111.09 Ha., located near Sankalapuram village, Hosapete Taluk, Bellary District of Karnataka State.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 27.06.2018 by undersigned in presence of S/Shri Lakshmi Narayana – General Manager, Gopal Joshi -Mines Manager and other mining officials:

Rules	Nature of Violations observed
11(1)	As per the approved Modification and Review of Mining Plan, approved by IBM vide letter no. 279/377/93/BNG dated 01/06/2017, for the period of 2017-18 to 2019-20:
	Production locations during F.Y 2017-18 were proposed in pit no. 1, pit no.4, float ore working 1 and in float ore working 2. But during the course of inspection it was found that
	only pit no. 4 was operated by the lessee during last financial year.
35 (2)	High resolution satellite images obtained from CARTOSAT-2 satellite LISS-IV sensor on the scale of cadastral map, as on 31st March for that financial year, covering the mining
	lease and an area of 2 kilometres from the lease boundary was not submitted to the
	Regional Controller of Mines, IBM-Bangalore.

- 02. It is brought to your notice that violation of the above Rule constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
- 04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully, Sd/-(**Krishnendu Chatterjee**) Jr. Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines

## Copy for kind information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

Sd/-(Krishnendu Chatterjee) Jr. Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines